Decision No. _ SOR7I D .RHGHN
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF caurom«m

In the Matter of the. Appl:.cation of ‘ o -
'CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY, a Appl:{.catn.on No. 55053
corporation, for an order authonzing (Filed July 23, 1°74-

it to increase rates charged for water) amended December 26 1974)
sexvice in the Bakersfield districr. :

And Re-‘.:.a*ed Matters:

Ee-mosa-Redondo D:I.'strict , Application No. 55065

- (Filed July 29, .1974).

D:.xon District : ,.Application No..:55077
. " (Filed Augustil,’ 1974)

Wn.llows District _ Application No.. 55099
- (Filed August 12, 1974)

South San Franc:.sco D:Lstr;’.ct - Application No. - 55114
o (Filed August ‘15, 1974)

Otov:r.lle District. ‘ : Application No. 55115
(Vilcd August 15 1974)

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, by
A. Crawford Greene, Jr., Attorney at I..aw
for applicant.

Verner R. Muth, for Garden Water Corporation,
interested party.

Walter H. Kessenick and Cyril M. Sarovan,
Attorneys at Law, Xenneth Chew, and
‘Ernst G. Knolle, for the Comm...ssion staff.

P"{ELD'IINARY OPI!xION

Applicant California Water Sexvice Company seexs authonty
‘to increasse rates for water service in its Bakersfield, Hermosa-Redondo,—'
Dixon, Willews, South Szn Frameisco, and Oroville Districts.

Public hearings were held before Examiner Pecters in :
Bakersfieid om March 4 and 5, 1975, in ‘Redondo Beach on March 11 and o
12, 1975, ia Dixom on Marsh 17 and 18, 1975, in San Franc:.sco on

sch 19 2nd 20, 1975 2ad on May 20 ard 21 1975, :Ln W:.llows on

-1




A. 55053 et al. lum

‘May 28, 1975, and in Oroville on May 29, 1975. Copi‘es' of the
appl:t.cations had been served, notices of £f1ling of the applicacions
had been published and mailed to customers, and notices of hearings
bhad been published, posted, and mailed to customers, in accordance
with this Cormission's rules of procedure. The various proceed:.ngs' ,
were submitted upcn receipt of late-filed exhibits on the follown.ng
dates: Herxmosa-Redonde and Dixon Districts om April 1, 1975
Bekersfield Distriet on April 18, 1975, South San Francisco Distr:ict |
on June 13, 1975, Willows District and Oroville D:.strict (except

for consideration of a mew filter plant) on Jume 20, 1975. All”
parties to the Oroville District proceeding agreed that consideration
of the effect of the mew Oroville filter plant would be reserved for
2 Zinal decision. :

Testimony on behalf of applicant was- presented by
applicant’s president and other officers responsible for engineering,
accounting, financial,and operating functions, and by a tax partoer”
of applicant’s auditors. Statements or testimeny in oppos:.tion to.
the proposed rate increases were made by two Bakersfn.eld D:.strict
customers, by two Hermosa-Redondo District custoners and a
representative of the city of Redondo Beach, by two Dixon District
customers and the Dixon fire chief, and by two Oroville Df.strict
customers. Representatives of the city of Willows and the c:’.ty
‘of Oroville presented statements or testimony indicating their
acknowledgment of the good sexvice provided by applicant and of -
applicant‘s need for a reasomable rate of return, but point.'.ng" ot
their concern about rising prices. The Commission staff's presente.tn.cn
was made through several staff engineers and accountants.

On November 3, 1975 applicant filed a petition for a
prcliminawy “order in these six 'epplicarn.ons_. The petitmon stetes

1/ Appllicant explained that it used the term "preliminary'’ rather than
"interin" because the latter term often refers to an order .rssued
prior to the complete submission of an application. In this
instance, all of the matters covered by this decision bave’ been
snbmn.tred some for over six months. : ‘ \

-2-.

o




. : .’ ‘ .
. . . L i ‘» S o

A. 55053 et al. lmm

that the comparative exhibits filed ‘jointlyf by the applicant and the
Commission staff at the time of submission of each application show
that the rate increases which would be authorized on the basis of:
the staff's final showing of results of operations for the test year
1975 range from 83 percent to 95 percent of the increase which would
be authorized on the basis of applicant's final showing, with a
composite of 92 percent for all six districts. Under these =
circumstances, applicant contends that it does not appear reasonable
for the Commission to deny applicant for periods of many months the
92 percent (of maximum potential final increases) for which there °
are no issues to resolve, just because there are issues cover,ing the
other 3 percent. Applicant suggests that an eqﬁitable;.pto'cedm:e |
would be for the Commission to issue promptly a single, relatively
simple, consolidated preliminary order in the six proceedings, based
upon the Commission staff's showing, and to resolve the limited

number of issues in a final decision at a later date. Ve agree._"
Sexvice Areas | | |

Applicant owns and Operates water systems in its 22
districts in Califormia. The Bakersfield District compr:’.ses all
of the incorporated city of Bakersfield as well as’ adgacent
unincorporated areas of Kern Coumty. The Hemosa-Redondo District =
sexvice area includes the cities of Hermosa Beach and Red'ondo Beach
and a small portion of the city of Torramce, as well as um.ncorporated‘_
portions of Los Angeles County adjacent to those cities. The Dixon
District includes the c¢ity of Dixon and adjacent unmcorporated areas
of Solano County. The Willows District includes the city of Wa.llows,
as well as unincorporated areas of Glemn County wh:.ch are adgacent |
to the city. The South San Francisco District service area |
generally comprises the presently improved area within the’ corporate '
limits of the city of South San Francisco. The Oroville Distriet
includes the city of Oroville and un:.ncorporated mreas of Butte
County which are adjacent to the city, as well as certam lands

-3- ..




A. 55053 et al. Ilmm

supplied with irrigation water from applicant s transmission canal
at points considerably removed from the city.
Sexvice :

Field investigations of applicant s operations, service,
and facilities in the six districts covered by these applications ?
were made by the Commission staff. The staff concluded that in
general, service complaints received at the various district offices
were quickly resolved, the number of such complaints was: not excessive,
and service appears to be satisfactory. :

The staff's exhibits show that there have been: very few |
informal complaints received by the Commission in recent years from
applicant’s customers. There was an average of less than ome such
complaint per year in the Bakersfield District, seven in the Hermosa- .
Redondo District, nome in the Dixon District, less than one each
in the Willows District and Southk San Francisco District, and’ tw:ee
in the Oroville District.

The only customer who presented a service complaint at any
of the hearings on these applications was a Dixon Distr:.ct customer
who objected to the hardness of the water in the Dixon system. __

There was no comtention, however, that the D:bt:on water exceeded the
bardness limitations prescribed by federal state, or- local
authorities.

Rates | -
Applicaunt ptoposes to increase &ll of its rates in these

six districts applicable to metered service, flat-rate res:.dent:.al
sexvice, and limited flat-rate service. Applicant anticipated that, |
durfng the long period from an application £iling date’to a decision
dete there would be offsot ineresases for chomges in '_evels of _.peci
expenses and change iIn cost of momey due to the matt.ring of a large
proportion of applicant's embedded low-cost long-term debt and the
refinancing of that long-term debt at an umavoidably higher. interest |
rate. In each of the six district applications covered by th:.s

-4




A. 55053 et al.‘ lap

decision, it was emphasized that the increases requested are in
addition to any such offset increases, | | |

The following Table I presents a comparison for e_ach‘v_of
the six districts, showing applicant’s rates which were in effect
at the times of filing the applications (identified as 'present’
rates), the proposed step rates applicant set forth in the exhibit
attached to the application, for the years 1875, 1976, and 1977,%
incremental offset increases to be added to those step rates, the
resulting total requested step rates for 1975, 1976, and 1977, and
the rates authorized herein. | - | o

The Iincremental offsets shown in Table I are covered by the

~ following public documents, of which we take official notice:

(1) Advice letter No. 446 and Resolution No. W-1657
therein dated December 17, 1974, applicant’s -
South San Francisco District purchased water
offset request. | | |

(2) Advice letter No. 452 and Resolution No. W-1762
therein dated July 8, 1975, applicant’s
Hermosa-Redondo District purchased water and
Investment Tax Credit met offset request.

(3) Advice Letter No. 459, rejected ,2/ applicant’s
request to discontinue public fire hydranmt
charges in its Dixon District and transfer the
corresponding revemue requirement to General
Metered Service in that district.

(4) Application No. 55561 and Decision No. 85020
therein dated Oztober 21, 1975, applicamt’s total-
company refinancing offset request. _

2/ Applicant also proposed a step for the year 1974, but the passage
of time has rendered that step moot. ' '

3/ Although the Dixon District rate Application No. 55077 was pending
when applicant filed Advice Letter No. 459, applicact explaimed.
that the separate Advice letter request had beem f£ilzd to expedite
the matter. The city manager of Dixom, bowever, objected to the
Advice Letter method, and the mstter is be handled beredim, -

whe;e the entire Dixon District rates are un review,




BT Table I
COmparison of" anthly Hates
Bakersfield Dist?iob

’?:71-; E_gpested Rates ;1:5': T S

.U 55053‘/ ~/ Jlumit,ititrn:aﬂ."‘T ' o Autho-

- - -“Presenb“ A 55053 B No. 10. rable 12—B A.55561 Total L rizede
Item | : .~ _Rates 1975 : 1976 97 Offset, 19 ; 1976 1912 aate

LY

‘General Metored Service o _ S 7 o S
Service charge—/ $ 3.0, 9 33 " s 3 39 S %35 s"o,n $ 344 $ 3050 $ 3,56 $ 3.'21.»
~ Quantity Rate, R : S S S
_ per 100 ¢cufty 035 0.199 0,202 0,204 0,005  0.20% 0,207 0.29 0,18,
Residential Flat Rate ' : :
Service '

" Single-fanily unit, inelud-
ing premises having area
of't

e .,L' ‘4°€5095v o ‘, | |
- 1|'lwf'f  _;_::- if:\V  o |

6, 000 SQaftn or less 7-20 | 9050 9.67 980 ' 9.77 .94

6, 1001 to 10,000 sqefte ~ 7495 10,50 = 10,67 10,82 10,80 10,97
10, 00 Lo 16 000 sq.fts 10,27  13.57 13,80 13,99 39 13.96 14419
16 001 to 25, 1000 3qefte 13.33 17.62 17.92 18,15 ' 18,13 18.43

Fach additional unit : : o
on prealses 463 6.12 6.23 63 ) 6,30 6.4

Limited Flat Rate Service

Four specific, small : ) .
Stores. each 5.01 6.22 6.33 60’;1 - 09 6.!}1 6-52

Exhe Nos 6, Table 12-A, |
Exh, No. 8, Appendix B, Column (}) 3.79% applicd to "Preseat” rates.

Service chafge;tor a 5/8 x 3/h-inch meter. A graduated scale of increased
charges i{s provided for larger meters.

At $20/AF pump Lax levels
At 315/AF pump tax level,




COmparisdn of HonthLy Rates :
Hemosa—ﬂedondo Dist,rict- h

N - : S Requested Rates
A 55065—/ -' Additional - T Aad
BEREE "Present" A.55065,Exh, Ro-ih’l‘able 125 Kivice . _/ - Total -l
Item Rates - 1975 ~ 1976 - 1977  Letter 452 Offset 1915 1976~ 19717
~ General Hetered ' :
: Service

T a

Service Charge-j $3.00  $3.52  $3.62  $3.73 $0.00 '30'.10 $3 62 3'3;74 ;3 83 $35,35 A |
© Quentity Rate L L : :
" per 100 cu.ft,. 0,334~ 0.393  0.404  O.814 0,021 0.012 o.b,26 0437 0.41.7 0.398

. 3 .
a/ Exh, Mo. 7, Table 12-A, B

Q/ "Exh, No. 8, A pendix By colurnn (J) 3.33% applied to rates authorized by
Resolution No. H-1762, Advice Letter 452,

¢/ Service charge for a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meters A graduated scale of
increaséd charges is provided for larger meters.




S Table I . ,
© Gomp arison of - Monthly Rates e
. Dixon District o

~/ TR - Requested Rates
: : A.5507 o ' Additional -
- .. "present" A.55077.Exh.ub‘7 Table 12—B Tdvice A.5556 —/ Total

] Item o Rates S 975 1976 19?1_ Letter 459, Offset 212 21 221
JGéneral Hetered o - -
_ Serv*ce I _;:g;;wx;,~¥,[;' i';i;_lf;,;g“;At‘ e L '_:f o
. Servic¢e Gharge-/$ 2:88  $3.58 $ 3,64 $ 4,00 $ 0,00 $01 $3.69 $3.75 $hA1 8349

Quantity Rate, = . o T
: Publio F re Hydrant - : :

Serviced

First 51 hgdrants. o o N o L
' mini.mum charge 60,00 60,00 60,00 60,00 (60.“)) 0,00 0.00 0,00 0,00 0,00
Each additional ' ' '

1,20 .20 .20 1.20 (1.20) 0,00 0,00 0.0 0,00 0.0

~ (Red Pigure)

Exhe Nos 7y Table 12—A. and applicant's filed teriffse
Exh. No. 8, Appendix B. Column (J) 3.76% applied to "Present" rates.

Service charge for a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter, A graduated scale of
inoreased charges is provided for larger meters,

Advice Letter No. 459,

(Y

&




: Table i _ -
‘ COmpariSOn of - HOnthly Rates
Hillows District -

“/ . 1 Requested Hatea : »f:’i,' - o e
Ao55099 : ' ' ' Additional : ’1,_;‘ 'Autho—'=
7 "Présent” A.5§09915xh No.7, Téble 12-3 A.55561d/ Total o - plzed
Item Rates ~ 1975 19?6 1977 . Offset

‘General Hetered Service L . o 7 S e
Serv1ce Charge—/ "$ 310 $ 3,72 $ 3.76 3 3Q80 o 30.12 ’ $ 3 8h $ 3 88 $ 3-92 3’36691;

1975 » _1976 1977 'rRate§_f7

© o per 100 culft. C0k222 0,266 0,269 0.2 _o.ooa 0,274 O, 277 0.279, 0,265
' -_Residem,ial Flat Rate o o
Service

Single~family unit,
including premises
having arca oft - - _ ' , o o o
6 000 sq-ft. or less 6.’45 _ 767 7082 ‘ 7089 0.25 . 7.99 . 3007 -8 11; 7;69
6 001 to 10,000 s5q.its  8.55 10,26 10.37 10.46 0,33 10,59 10,70 1:0.79 10419
- 10,001 to 16 000 'sqefts 10,70 12,84 12,98 13,09 0.1 13.25 13,39 13.50 . 1295
16 001 to 25,000 8qefts 13,90 16,68 16,86 17.00 0.53 1721 1739 17.53 16,56

Bach additional unit _ S
on premises 5.10 6,12 6.19 6.21{ 0.19 ' 6031 6038 6.!;3 6,08

EXho Nos 7, Table 12-A.
Exh. No. 8, Appendix B, Column (J) 3. 824 applied to "Present” rates.

Service charge for a 5/8 X 3/4-inch meter, A graduated scale of
increased chsrges is prdvided for larger moters.




céaparison of Honthly Rates ,1;4'
South San Ffancisco Distriot;:'

4 R

d/ E,si'a~',<1,_;, Requésted Rates
: A.5511A - ~ i “RdditIonal
R npresent!t Agﬁﬁllg,Exh Mo 7 Table 12-3 Adv{ée ' A.55561“/ Total

Item ~ Rates 1975 - 1976 1977 Letteﬁ 446 Offset 1912 1916 zz

rGeneral yetered
,'Service ~;‘ :

4 Service Charge®

Quanbity Rates

Fil‘sb 50,0& ) ‘ . :
100 cudft, 0:279  0.301 0,308 0.316 - 0.027 0,007 ~ 0.335 0:342 0.350 0.326

]

o 42,85 8288 82,94 $3.01 - 80,00 $0.06  $2.94 $3.00 "‘sj.o‘?

cusfts per - . - ST _ S B -
100 cusft, 0,253 0.273 0.280 0,285 0.027 0,007 0,307 0.314 0.319 0,299

Exh. NO& Ty Table 12-A, .

Exh. No. 8, Appendix B, Column (J) 2. 38% applied to ratés authOrized by
Resolution No. W-1657, Advice Letter 446,

Service charge for a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter. A graduated scale of increased
charges is provided for larger meters.




o eblex
Comparison of Honthly Rates
: Oroville Disbriot

4/ ' : o Requested Rates , R L
A551152 “Additional - T hutho-

' " "Present! A.55115,Exh Nb.ZJTable 12-3 A.55561~/ Total~,'f‘,'“ “rized
Iten _Rates . 1975 121§ 1977 orrse 1975 1976 1977 = Rates

4i”General Metored Service e . : o o

~service onorge? s 14-60 S5 6.77 s»6';9’7_. f _so.17 3 6,0{5 § 6,958 7.1 $ 571
_ Qiantity Rate, B o o o L
. per 100 cu.ft. T 22 O 326 0.335 0,008  0.290 0.33% 0.343 0.275

- Residential Flat Rate o : ' : _ .

,Service

Sinule‘family unlt,
including premises
having area oft

6,000 sq.ft. or less 9455
6 001 to 10,000 sq.ft-,lO .65
16 001 to ?5,000 sq.fte 15, 85

Each additional unit
on premises 5¢55

Linited Flat Rate Servicg

One speeific untreated
water customer hel5

Ivrvigation Service
(Untreated Water)

Quantity rate, per o _ -
miner's iUCh day i '01111 - 0049 ’ 0-’;9 ’ - 00’}9 - 0,02 Q.51

Exh. No. 7, Table 12-A, |
Exnhs No. 8, Appendix Bs Column (J) 3.737% applied to “Present" rates,

Service charge for a 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter, A graduated scale of
increased charges is provided for larger meters,




A. 55053 et al. 1mm

Results of gmration

Witnesses for applicant and the Comission staff have
analyzed and estimated applicant's operational results. Derived
in Table IX, from late-filed exhibits filed jointly by applicant
and the Commission staff and from the documents listed here:[nbefore
under the heading "Rates", are the staff's estimated results of
operation for the test year 1975 under rates in effect :Lmediately
prior to issuance of this decision. For comparison, Table II also |
shows the corresponding results- of operation under the rates '
authorized herein. '

The temporary increase to 10 percent from 4 percent in
the Investment Tax Credit (ITC) occurred after the staff's | |
completion of the Bakersfield, Heraiosai-Redondo, and Dixodx,‘exhibits

but prior to completion of the Willows, South San Francisco, and
- Oroville exhibits. The change was therefore reflected by the
staff only in the latter three exhibits.

Decision No. 85020 dated October 21, 1975 in Application
No. 55561, applicant's refinancing offset proceeding, was . issued
subsequent to the staff's preparation of exhibits for all six
districts. That dec:!.sion reduced the refimncing offset for,
among most other a:t.stricts, the D:.xon., Willows, South San Francisco,‘
and Oroville Districts, to flow through to customers the savings due
to the 10 perxcent ITC. This adjustment therefore duplicated the"
staff's ITC adjustment in the last three of the districts. ‘I’his
duplication is corrected in Table IX.

. In the Bakersfield District, Decision No. 84874 dated
September 3, 1975 in Applicatfon No. 55053 was issued subsequent
to the preparation of the staff exhibit. That decision’ 3ranted .

offset increases for the imposition of a pump tax of $15 per acre- :
foot, reduced to £low through the 10 percent ITC. |




A. 55053 et al. 1mm

In the Hermosa-Redondo District, Resolution No. W-1762
dated July 8, 1975, in respomse to Advice Letter No. 452, was -
issued subsequent to the preparation of the staff e:chibit. That
resolution granted offset increases for increased costs of. puxchased
water, replenisbment assessments, and purchascd power, reduced for
the 10 percent ITC. ‘

In the Dixon District, approval of Advice uez:ter No. 459
was deferred, so the request for discontinuance of cbarges for
public fire hydrants and the concurrent transfer of that portion
of the total revenue requirement, in accordance with revised Gemeral
Oxder No. 103, is appropriately bandled herein. ' o

In the Willows and Croville Distxicts, there were no off et’
increases except the total-company refinamcing offset. .

In the South San Francisco District, Resolution No.: W-1§.»7
dated December 17, 1974, in response to Advice Letter No. 446, was*
issued after the f£iling of the application but prior to preparat:xon
of the staff's exhibit. The effect of the increase in cost of
puschased water and the corxxesponding offset increase in applicant'
rates are thus reflected in the staff's exhibit. '

Table II for each d_strict starts with the staff ‘s summary
of earnings I{n Columm (a). Cbanges required to reflect the a2fore~
mentioned interim oxders, offset decn.sions, offset resolutions,
and corrections of duplicated adjustments are shown in subsequent
columns of the-tables, resulting in an updated summary of 'earm.ngs
in the second-from-final column. The next-to-final colum’ snws the
changes required to reflect the preliminazy increases. authorized{
kerein. The final column shows the sumary of earn...ngs at the |
authomed rates. | ) | : |’ e




A. 55053 et al. lmm : :
- ‘ .Table IT
: Bakersfiele Districe
Summary of Sarnings - Test Year 1975
(Dollars in Thoussnds)

Ae55561 Consoud.au& R
Refinancing Offset A.55053 & 55861 -
Ttem Exdibit 24 Changes Changes  Total - cnanpes Total'
= ) O O O O Ol

Owerating Revenues

Metered $ 1,307.9 $220.0 8 :1. 537.9 $50.2 % 1,588.:1. s 72-6 $ .'1.,660-7 =
Commercial flat rate 3,003.2  L66.3 3,1.69.5 3.2 . 3, 582.7 3.63.7 L BTWBL
Fire protection & misc. 62.6 0.0 62.6 0.0 2.6 0.0 62,6
Total. Revenues. ‘ L4,3737 696.2  5,070.0  163.4 . 5,233-1+- 233.3 . S.A—@.‘? ‘
Oberatv.ng_m:cnses ‘ B | |
“Operation & madntenmance 2,195.4 0.0 2,195.4 0.0 2,29564" 0.0 2 l95-h
Administrative & genera.’l. 709" 0.0 70.9 0.0 0.9 0.0 709 -
Miscellaneous . . 10.1 0.0. 10.1 0.0 S0 Q0 10.L
Taxes other than income 532.5° 8.8 50.3 " 2L SL3el . 3.0 SWBel
Depreciation L55e5 0.0 455.5 0.0 L55.5 0.0 oS5
SIT amortization 5.6 . 0.0 5.6. 0.0 5.6 0.0 5.6
Allocated Expenses- 213.L 0.0 KA 0.0 213,40 0.0 3134
Sud~Total 34583.4 8.8 3,592.2 2.l 3959437 3.0 3r597-3 ,
Income taxes incl.l% iav. cr.  38.5 362.2 L00.7 0.0 W07 122.9 . 523.6
Adjustment to 10% inv. cr. 0.0 (22.0) (28.0) 0.0 (28.0) 0.0 - L28.0) ;
«  Total Income Taxes ' 38.5 332 372.7 0 00 3727 1129 L95e0-
Total O‘perating expenses 3'62:.-9 : %300 31961009 ' 2-1 37967.° 125“9 ' L-,O?Z-?

Net Operating Revenues 75%.8 . 353.3  1,105.1 16:.,31 CL 266.4 :.:.o.z. - ,376.8:
Depmdated Rate B&Se M.Wl-3 0.0 114-,1‘01-3 , 0.0 110-'1&0}-3 0-0‘ MwaQB
Rate of Return L ' ' L _ - ‘
Before attrition adjustment 5.22% 2.45%  7.87% 0 l.l2% 8’.79% 0.77"' 9.56%
~Astrition adjustment . 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 00" .00
Afeer attrition adjustment 5.22% 2..5% 7.67*' 3..12% ‘ 8.79% ,o‘.‘m 9.5&'

) (Rcd. Fd.gure)

(a) Starf's estimates which were summarized on ‘applicant and stall Joim. Exh:.“bit No. 2&;_
poge L of 3, Column (J3). ‘

(b). Effect of Decision No. 8LS7L dated September 3, .975 wbLeh gave consideration w
- (1) Kern County Water igency pump tax which became effective July 1, 1975 and
(2) 4increase in Investment Tax Credit at the .'LO% lcvc... using stafl"s method.

(e} Summary of earnings adopted (adjusted for some minor mathematdcal er*'ors), also
: derived by edding Columas (2) amd (b) of this tadle.

Required rate reliel recommended by staf? in Application m. 55561 to- oi‘taet highe" :
interest due. 1o relisancing. The increase in Investment Tax Credit has been - -
considered in Decision No. 8487L. The gross revenue increase is 3.22% based upon.

| © totel revenues and 3.26% based ©pon revenues excludmg ﬁ.re protection and.
miscellaneous revenues.

Summary of earnings after refinancing consis‘ing of the.sum: or COJ.umns (c) and (d.)
of thi: table.

Additional increase required to yield the rate of return which, :I.s the I.owez- end o"
the range. recommended by the staff, The gross revemue increase is 4.52%based upon
total revemies in Column (e¢) and A.S?"/S based upen revemues exclud;ng i'ire protec-tion
and miscellaneous revemues in Column (e) of this table. '

Summary of essmings consisting of the sum of Columns (e) and ("’) o..‘.' this tablc. " o

:wmecsﬁmss 5

28
%
30
3




Ae 55053 et al. lmm .

NRRPRNNRE B

w8 8N

”

Table TT
HermosaeRedondo District -
Summary of Earnings « Test Year 1975
(Dollars in Thousonds)

Remolution No. W=Ll762 Ae55561
A- 55065 Advice Lettar No. 452 Re'inancing;_Of"m . Consolidated

Ttem Exnibis 1L Changes  Total cn?%;g Tl s o o

Operating Revenues

Movered $2,816.6  SLB4  $2,935.0  $97.8 sg,ozé.s« $255.3 $3,288.1.

Fire protection & misc. 67.3 0.0 67.% 0.0

673 _ 0.0 ___67.3 .-

Total Revenues 22,8834 1l8.4 3,002_ 3 §7.8" 3,;90 _}_‘-\‘_' ‘253,3“: 37355-4'~" 
COperating Expenses S, R N

Operation & maintenance 1,277.2 18%.0 - ,L58.2 C0a0 | L,458.2 0 0.0
Administrative & general 37.8 0.0 . 37.8 Q-0 37.8 " Q0
Miscellaneous 7.9 0.0 7.9 0.0 .79
“axes other than income 289.3 0l 2894 - Oel - 289.5 .
Depreciation 282 . 0.0 28.2 0.0 2282 0.0
SIT amortization . 3.5 0.0 35 0.0 3.5 0.0
Prorated expenses | 200.1 0.0 200,31, 0.0 20,1 0.0 _ _:

Sub=Total 29 OldenQ Lol 2,225k Ok 2,225%.2 . Qa2
Income taxes incl..% fav. e 195.8 (33.1.2 162.7 0.0 162.7  13Lel

s ,

Adjustment %o 10% inv. cr. 0.0

=] 0-0‘ i@t@‘ ‘ 0.0 . o) u..'.,

Total Income Taxes 195+8 0Rel) 133.7 TO0 T 13347 L3k 2%.3.” o

Total operating expenses 2.2_39.8‘- 9.0 2,358.8 0.1 2‘7358'-‘9:{.‘ 131...6 2.&93._-55. :

Net Operating Revenues IR (0.6} Q3.5 1 9TT M2 120.7 86y

Depreciated Rate Base  8,959.0 0.0 8,959.0 0.0 8,959.0. . ;o.o‘ 8.959.0;" :
Rate of Return ' K e RS

fore attrition adjustment  7.19% (0.0l)"' 7.18% 1.09% ‘ 8.27% 1-3575 : 9.62% G
After attrition adjustment  7.19% (o.on.)% 7AL8%  L.09% 9.27% 1.29%‘;_ N 9.56% o

(a)
(&)

@

(Red Figure)

Stalff*s estimates which were summarized on applicant and staff joint Exhibit No. My
page 1 of 3, Colum (2)-

Effect of Commission Resolution No. W-1762 wiich gave consideraticon to (L) :anrease
in XD rates for parchased water and CWDWRD rates for replenishment assessments which
became effective July 1, 1975, (2) one=tenth mill surcharge on electric power, and
(3) increase in Investment Tax Credit at the 10% level uzing staff’s method. :

Summary of earnmings consisting of the sum of Colums (a) and (b) of this table and
symmary in Advice Letter L52.

Required rate relief rocommended by staff in Application No. 55561 %o offset higher
interest due t0 refinancing the increase of Investment Tax Credit has been conxidered
in Resolution No. W-1762. The gross revenue lncrease Ls 3.26% based upon total W

revenues and 3.33% based upen revenues excluding fire protection and mﬁ.scellamous
reverics.

Summary of earnings consisting o..‘.' the sum of Columns (c) and (d) of this tables”

Additional increase required to yleld the rate of return wbich 43 the lower end of
the range recommended by the staff. The gross revenue increase is 8.24% based upon
total revenues and 8.42% based upon revemues oxclud.’t.ng Lire prot.ecw.on and
mdscellanecus revenues.

_Sumary of eaming: comst.tng of the sum of Columns (¢) and (£) oz 'chia uble. ":

25~




4

RRRERERY &

k)

Ae 55053 ot al.

v 8 8y

32

'Rate of R.ewm

N
S

Table I

: _Dixon Distriet
Summaio*- Barnings — Test Year !.9‘15

: (Dollars in Thousands)

‘\--‘
.

-

Ae556T7 A.55561 Comolid.atod Rocoz'd
‘Present. Rates Re’inancin’,d’ Qffsnt A.g“ezz & 225@.

Item - _Exh_%uj_ 'I‘ot.a.’!.. - Ch S Total ,'
' . S .\ E § ‘ id;j‘}, '(’5: .
Operating Revenues - - L e
Metered - -~ T ) - wo9 : $l.6 33.50-5 ' 529.9 - ‘., 3180-1.. '
Fire protection & misc. 2.1 0.0 2.1 _(1.6) 7 0.5
Total, Revenues ‘ , 1510 0 152.6' 23.3~. o 3.80.9:;:
Operating Exnenses E . ST ‘ o
Operation & maintenance ) 557 Q0+ 5577 0.0 ‘ 55-?
l.2 0.0 1.2 O-O'.- L 1.2‘
Taxes other than income pr-N N 0.0 B A o e 184
‘Depreciation _ RS- X! S 0.0 T 18l 0,07 183
g amortization » : Qa3 0.0 0.3 g.g o Qa3
rated expenses’ : Lol 0.0 Welh - 0.0 Ahh.
Sub~Total. . ' - o0 3.6 . 0.0 %ﬁ i
Income taxes inel. L% iav.’ cr. 6.7 . 52.1 heb ' MY - 295
Adjustment to 10% 4av. cr. 0.0 1.9) c a9y 0.0 1.

Total Income Taxes T 6.7 © (4eQ) 27 BT T e
Total operating cxpen.sca . 120.3 (4e0) 116.3 | u..9 t 131..2
Net, Operating Rvemes . 0.7 5.6, 363 13k L9
3 Dem'ociated Rate Base - ’ 520.2 0.0 . 520.2 0.0 '520-2“";

Before attrition k,,i.ameﬁt. - 5.50% , i.oe?,:- 5,937;- 2.57,; ‘ 9.55:,;
CAttrition adjustment 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 .
Afver attrition adjustment . 5.90% ) 1..08“' 6.98% " 2.57% 9.555;,

. N (Red Figure) -

(a) snaz'"'s estimates which were sxmazized on applicnnt and s?.a..... Jo::.nt Ebch:.‘.bi.t No. 1.5.
page 2. of 3, Columa (g)e . ~

-

(>) Required rate relie’ recommended by stalZ in App_icat.ion No. 55561 %0 off m h:!.gher .

interest due %o relinancing which was modified w0 glve consideration to the increasec
in Investuent Tax Credit %o the 10% level. The gross revenue increase is 1.08% .
based upon total revemues and L.07% based upon. Xevennes. excluding Lire proaoction and
adacellanotus revenues.

(c) - Summary of ‘earnings after reﬁ.nancing consisﬁ.ng of the sum of Columas (a) and (b)
: of this table.

(@) Additional increase requﬁ.red o (1) yield the rate of return which is _approximately
»the lower end of the range recommended by the staff and (2) to transfer revemue
wqui.remmt.s from Public Fire Hydrant Service %0 Gcnera.l Metered Service as mequested

- in Advice Letter No. 459. The overall gross Tevenue incrense is 18.55" sod the

- 4increase in metered revemie is 19.87%

(&) Sumnryo. eamings conad.st&ngo’:hesumo:&lums (e). aud(d) orth:!.stable.

c .
~

“16-




A.: 55053 et al. lum .

Table TIT
Willows District
Summary of Earnings - Test Year 1975
(Dollars in Thousands)

A.55099 A5556. Conso::.dam Record
Pressnt Rates T Refinancing O'fsnt & 1 :
Trem _ Exnibit 16 Changes T Charges. Total . cn es . Total @ -

(a) (o) e (e)

Operating Revemies L
Metered $ 79.6 30.0 : 1.5 $ 8.1 S13.7 3 Gha8
Commercial flat rate 22,0 0.0 122.0° 2.3 2.3 Ll .
Fire protection & misc. 0 0.0 2.0 - 0.0 .30 T _0.0.

Total Revemues 20426 0.0 06al’ 8/ 0ede THE
- Operating Exvenses : - R R AR
- Operation & maintenance The? 0.0 L7 0 P R « ¥ e I
Administrative & general 6.3 0.0 6.3 s o
Miscellanoous 1.5 0.0 1.5 > B PV 0a0-. .
Taxes other than income 25.6 0.0 25.6 A
Depreciation . . 2.9 0.0 2.9 t 9 Qa0
Prorated. eXpenses 18.7 0.0 18.7 - . . . ' - Qe .
SCFT amortization 0.6 0.0 . 0.6 L 0.6 . 00
Sub-Total 1503 00 T150e3- . A
Income™taxes incl. IA% inv. c¢r- 10.8 0.0 10.8 YRR 8.7 ; B 18-0\ oo
Adjustment, to 10% inv. cr. (1.8) 1.8 - 0.0" S (xe8)
- Total Income Taxes -0 L8 108 o 0T .
Total operating. cxpenses 159.3 1.8 . WLl (3.8) 1573
30 Net Operating Revenues 45.3 1.8) L35 76 . Slel
31 Depreciated Rate 3ase 692.5 0.0~ 692.5 0.0 69250
Rate of Raturmn : S o
Before attrition adjustment 6.5L% (0.26)% - 6e28% = 1.10% 7.38%
Attrition adjusiment 0.0 0.0 0.0 . 0.0 . 0.0
After attrition adjustment beSL% (0.26)% 6.20% 1.0% 7.337(.

(Red Figure)

RERPURRBE &

T

(a) Staf's estimates which were summrizod on applicant angd staft Joint Exh:!.‘oﬁ.b No. 1.6. :
page L of 3, Column (Z).

(b) Staff's estimates included Investment Tax Credit at the J.O" level. 'L'ho inc:.-ea:e\ in
Investpent Tax Crodit was considered in the refinancing offset Application No. 55561,
therefore, 1t Ls backed out in this colum to eliminate duplication of this {teme

(¢) Sumary of earmings consisting of the sum of Columns (a) and (b) of this table-

(d4) Required rate relies recommended by stalf in Application No. 55561 to offset higher
interest due 40 refinancing which was modified %0 give consideration to-the increase
in Investment Tax Credit to +he 10% level. The gross revemue increase is 1.86% based
upon total revesues and 1.26% based upon revenues excluding Sire protection am:& miscellaneous
TEVOIIeS.

(e} Summary of oar:x:u:gs afior refinancing consisting of the sum of co:.um (c) and (d) or f.h:!..s h
table.

() 7 Addftional increase required to yield the rate of Teturn wh...ch is appro:d.mately the lower
end of the range recommended by the staff. The gross revenue increase is 16.70% based
upon total rovemies and 16.94% based upon revemes excluding ":Ln pro'c.ect.s.on and.
miscellaneous revemucs.

(2) Sumsary of eamnings consisting of the sum of Columns (e) and (.’.) of t.hia table.

Ry




Ae 55053 ‘;r. . m .

Table TT
South San Francisco Mistrict

Summary of X = Test Year 1975
T (DoLlars in Thousands)
A.5510L ‘ Ae55561 Consolidated Record
Preasent Rates RefMinaneing Offset  A_S551LL & 5556

Teem Exhidit 16 Changes Tota) Changes Total  Changes  Total °
Ca) ) oF @ e T W

Operating Revenues ) : S I S
Metered 31,5051 $ 0.0 3L,505.1 s 8.3 $1,‘Sl3.l.' s92.3ﬁ 31,605.7. -
Pire protection & misc. 49.0 0.0 49.0 0.0 : 'L%-O Q.0 - 49.0

Total Revemues 1,554 - 0.0 Lebbbel - - 823 1, - 92.3". , ‘,3.,651...7:'
Operation & maintenance 928 T Qa0 9125 Q.0 . 93.2.5,__; .,'O'.'Or‘“
Admindstrative & general 2.6 0.0 0.6 0.0 .65 1 0.0
Miscellaneous , loods 0.0 D el 0.0 - bole' - QaQ
Taxes other than income £5.0 - 0.0 85.0 - 0.0 85.0° . 0.0
Depreciation 203.7 0.0 . 103.7 0.0 CA03.T. 0.0
Prorated expenses 112.5 0.0 112.5 ‘ L : m.S't; L 0.0 '
SCFT amortization 3.2 0.0 3.8 L 3.8 0.0

Sub-Total - Ay dilad 0.0 Lelli2ed T heRdeRed - Qa0
Income taxes inel. L% inve. ¢r. Ti.l 0.0 n-l 56'6 . 2&806
Total operating expenses 1,300.6 13.0 - L,313.6 e 5) :1.,286.1.‘, L 43.6-_’

Net Operating Revemues 253.5 (13.0) 0.5 ' S 276-3 1.3.7; :

Depreciated Rate Base 34308.9 0.0 2+308.9 3 308-9 0.0‘ '

Rnte of Return

¥ 38R RIRRPIREBL &

~ Before astTition adjustment 7660 (0-39)% T 2T | - L.08% 8.35% 2..3235
Attrition adjustment , 0.0 0.0 0.0 ©0e0 o.o 7&
After attrition adjustment 7.66% (0.39)"' 7.27“;_ 2.08% - 3.3

(Red Figure)

(a) Staff*s estimates which were summarized on applicant. and stafs joint Exhi.bﬂ.t No. 3.6,
page 1 of 3, Colum ().

{o) Staff*s estimates ancluded Invesiment Tax Credit at the 10% level. The incmase in .
Investment Tox Credit was considered in the Refinancing OZfset Application No.: 55561,
therefore, 1t 1s oacked cut in this colum %o eliminate duplication of this item.

{c) Sumnary of earnings consisting of the sum of Columns (a) and (b) of this table.

(d) Required rate relief recommeaded by staff in Application No. 55561 to offset higher
interest due t0 reflinancing which was modified to give consideration to the increase .
in Investment Tax Credit to the 10% level. The gross revenue increase is 0.53% based’
upon total revemues and 0.55% based upon revemes excluc'.ing fire protection and '
miscellanecus revenues.

Sumpary of earnings after reﬁmcing con:isting of the sum o2 COJ.um.s (c) and. (d.‘) or
this table. ‘

Additional increase required to yleld the rate oF return which is the lower: end’ oz' tho z‘ange
recommended by the staff. The gross revemue increase is 5.91% based upon total revemues
and 6.10% based upon revenues excluding fire protection and miscellaneous Tevemues..

Summary of eami.ngs consiating of the sum of Columns (e) and (') of th:Ls table-

=18=




Table. TT
Oroville Distriet
Summary of Earnings — Test Year 1975
{Dollars in Thousangs)

A.55115 A.5556L Consélidated Record
. Pressnt. Rates Refinancing Offset A.55115 &
Item Exnibit 16  Changes Total ~ Changes .= Total C_h(_an§22 - Total.
(a) - (B) O] SO €9 -

EeE

Operating Revenues ) , o
Motered $ 2762 so.o % 262 S 'S 282.7
Commercial. £lat rate 205.7 0.0 205.7- 20.6

Irrigation = raw water: 16.2 g.g : o L2 . . 166
Fire protection & misc. 2 2 - 59" : 2 AT

Total Revemes ‘ - 0.0 . Kl - 3 5L5.8

ats, ses o e
Operation & maintenance = 3.6 0.0 3.4 : - 2A3.5.
Admiristrative & general . 16.8 0.0 16.8 . T U
Miscellanecus 3.8 0.0 3.8 - 3.8
Taxes other than income 59T 0.0 597 59.7.
Depreciation LT7 0.0 LT-T g 47.7 -
SCFT amortization Le5 0.0 1.5 . L5
Prorated expenses - 449 0.0 LL.9 449

Sub=Total 3&-0 0.0 ) 3%-0 ' ) 388-0 ‘ ’
Income taxes incl. L% inv. cr. 20.3° 0.0 20.3 - 16.7
Adjustoent 40 10% inv. cxr. (3.2 3.2 0.0 _(3.2)"

Total Income Taxes XTed 3.2 20.3 135
Total operating expenses LO5. 3.2 4083 - - ) LOLLE . ‘

Net Operating Revenues 98.9 (3.2) 9547 X PV :

mmm Rate Base 1'70708 Q.0 1,707-8 ‘ 1-7707-8: ."‘.w“

Rate of Return- B :

~ Before atirition adjustment 5.79% (0-19)% 5.60% 1.097: o 6.697:
Attrition adjustment 0.0 00 00 : o
After attrition adjustment 5.79% (0-19)% 5.60% L.09% 6.697; R

(Red H.gure)

(a) St.atr s estimates which were summarized on applicant and stalf joint Exhibﬂ.t No. 16
page X of 3, Column (g).

(b) Staff's estimates included Investment Tax Credit at the 10€ level. The increase in -
Investoent Tax Credit was considered in the Refinancing Offset Application No. 55561,
therefore, it 4s backed out in this column %0 eliminate duplication of this it.em.

(¢) Sunmary of earnings consisting of the sum of Columns (a) and (b) of this table.:

(d) Required rate relieZ recommended by staff 4n Application No. 55561 to offset higher
interest due t0 refinancing which was modified to give consideration o the increase .
{n Investment Tax Credit to the 10% level. The gross revenue increase Ls 2.34% based:
upon total revenues and 2.376% based upon revenues excluding fire protection and
miscellsnecus revenues. ‘

Summary of earndings after re'imcing consisting of the sum of Coh:.ma (c) and (d) of
this mle-

Additional increase required toyic...d. f.he rate oL return which is the. lovercnd orthe o
range recommended by the staff. The gross revemue increase i3 21.09% based upon total

revenues and 21.34% based upon revemies excluding fire protcct.ion and. mi.scellanem
TeVeLLeS.

- RERPRRNBYE &

28
30
A

Summary ¢f earnings consisting of the sum of Column.-. (e) and () or thia ‘babl.e- ‘_ k

LG




A. 55053 et al. Jmm.

Adoitional Offsets

Since submission of these matters, electric rates of
Pacific Gas & Electric Company (PGSE) were increased by Dec:l‘.s:ton
No. 84902 dated September 16, 1975 in Applicatiom No. 54279 and
modified further by Decision No. 84959 dated October 7, 1975 in that
same proceeding. Ordinarily, we would take official notice of the
decisions in the PGSE application and consider them in serring
applicant's rates. In this instance, however, the elecrric rate
increases were not uniform for all users, so ‘there 1s insufficient ‘
evidence in the record to determine the impact upon appl:.cant s
expenses. Decision No. 84902 (mimeo. p. 152) shows that 'I.ndustr:.al
users, as & class, would have a 20.3 percent :t.necease ‘but applicant/
will bave to submit supporting data, presumzbly as part of an.
advice letter request or requests, to show the increases applicable'
to its various district operations where service is ~provided by
PGSE. We will therefore not :anlude offsets of the electric rate
Increases in this decision.
Rate of Return ‘ : C g

The Commission staff recommended a range of 8.50 to 8.80
pexcent on rate base as reasomable for applicant's operatiocns, prior
to refinancing of applicant's maturing bonds, with the specific -
recommend.arion that the lower end of the range be adopted. Thke

efinancing has been completed,. ‘and the staff's corresponding

.recommendation is a 9.56 percent return on rate. base after the

refinancing., The derivation of the composire rares of return are ,
set forth in the following 'Iable III: :




A, 55053 et al. lmm

Table III o
Staff's Recommended Rate of Return

Item " Capital Ratio Rate Weighted Cost .
Before Refinancing: . L U
Long-Term Debt : 55.5% - 5.90% 3.27%. -
Preferred Stock : 3.0 4.25 . 13
Common Equ.:’.ty 41.5 12.29 5,100

Long-:rem Debt | 55.5 | 7 80 4330
Iotaqu i : - 9?5‘6

As Indicated in the foregoiﬁg Table ITI,. the rates of
return recommended by the staff would produce a return on common
equity of 12.29 percent, both before and a‘te:: consideration of the
effect of refinancing. ' R
Irend in Rate of Returm. .

Inasmuch as rates are set prospectively to produce an.
authorized rate of return for a reasomable period into the future, .
the Commission staff estimeted the probable future trend in rate \
of xeturn for each district. This was accomplished by the staff's
preparation of summaries of earnings for a test year 1974 ‘as well.
as 1975, with both.years placed on the same level of wage rates, '
tax rates, and rates for purchased water and power. As a result:
of tke comparative summaries of eamings, the staff recommemded
that no allowance for trend In rate of returnm be cons:.dered for
the Bakersfield and Dixon Districts, and that annual declines of

0.12 percemt, C.32 percent, 0.22 percent, and 0.30 percent, '
respectively, be adopted in setting rates for the. Hermosa-RedoncIo, B
Willows, South San F::ancisco, and Oroville Districts. = - |




PR R D . o -

A, 55053 et al. lmm

Applicant had requested step rates for 1974, 1975, 1976,
and 1977 which it estimated would prodﬁce a2 wnifornm rate of return .
for each of the years. To simplify this preliminary decision, the
rates authorized bherein are not step rates but are des:!’.gp.cd to
produce a 9.56 percent post-refinanc..ng return on rate base. for (
approximately the next six months. The attrition allowances shown_
in Table II are therefore one-balf the staff's esti:nates of annual(‘ ‘_
attritn.on. '
Finding | B o _

1. &pplicant is in need of additional revemue but, due to'
the temporary increase In Investment Tax Credit' and other 'fac't‘ors, \
the Commission staff's presentation shows that most -of the proposed
rates set forth in the applications are excessive. _

- 2. For the purposes of this preli.m:.nary_ order, the adopted
estimates previously discussed herein of operating revenues,
operating expenses, and rate base for the test year 1975, and the
‘adopted tremds in rate of return, reasonably indicate the results '
of applicant's operations in its Bakersfield, Hemosa-Redondo, o
Dixon, Willows, South San Francisco, and Oroville Discricts for
the neaxr future. =

3. Tor the puxposes of this prelim:.na::y order, a pre -refinancmg‘
rate of return of 8.50 percent and a post-refmancing return of
9.56 pexcent on the adopted rate bases are -easonable.. Such rates
of return will provide & return on common equ:z’.ty of appro:dmately
12.3 pexcent. : : .

4. The increases in rates and charges autho*ized here:i.n are o
reasonable, and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ

from those prescribed herein, are for the futu::e unjus*‘ and
tnreasonable.




. . . ! " '
v

A. ssos:i_ et'al. lmm

>. In accordance w:f.th the provisions of Gemeral Order No. \ 103
it is reasonable to transfer to gemeral metered service the portion
of the Dixon District total revemue requirement now covered by |
charges to the city of Dixon for public fire hydrant service, and
concurrently to eliminate charges to the c:f.ty for publ:i.c f:[re L
hydrants. :

6. Applicant's earnings under "Present Rates" from its
operations during the 1975 test year produce rates of return rauging
from 5.22 pexcent to 7.66 percent in the various districts covered .
by these applications on the rate bases adopted herein, based upon
adopted results of operatiom. :

7. The authorized increases in rates are expected to prav:[de-
the following increases in revenues, based upon the test year 1975.

_ Percent’ .
o : Increase_ '

Bakersfield Districx: ' $236 300. SRR C S
Bermosa-Redondo District 255,300 7 6 S
Dixon District | 28,300 15.6?’: :
Willows District | 34-,300?(,:‘ .3
South San Framcisco District 92,300 5.6
Oroville District 108,800 7.4

Total 755,800 | ”6‘ 6

8. In view of the length of time which has- elapsed: since _
submission of most of these applications, it is reasana‘ble to make o |
this oxder effective immediately._ |

The Commission concludes that the applicatlons should be o
g::ant:ed to the extent set forth in the order wh:'.ch follows.

IT IS ORDERED that, after ‘the effectivé date of this‘ order,
California Water Service Company is authorized to file the revised
rate schedules attached to this o(rder‘ as Appendix A. Such. filing




A, 55053 et al. Ilmm

shall comply with General Orde: No. 96-A. ' The effective date of the
revised rate schedules shall bz four days after the date of filing.
The revised schedules shall apoly only to serv:[ce rmdered on. and
after the effective date thereof. : ‘

The effective date of this ordex is the date hereof

Dated at ____ St Franciseo » California, this . -'30 U("
day of DECEMRER ~ ~ , 19757 .




k. 55053 et al. BL

APPENDIX A
Page X of 17

Schedule No. BK-1
Bakarsfield "I‘ari:ff Area

APPLICARITITY
Applicable to all metered water service.
TERRITORY
 Bakersfield and vicinity, Kern County.

Per Meter =~ .
" Per ‘Mon‘bh‘_:}l o
Quantity Rate: PR R

For all water delivered per 100 cu.ft.. ceveeeerenes $. 8L @
Service.Cha:ge:‘

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter cereeceiitiitttrnieeeaaan. $ 3.2 (T)
For 3/l~inch meter. Seeerecsescerereenienceaa. 356

For - _1-inch meter cevviiecniienennnnnon L.86 .
For 12-2RCH DEET wroeenerraeenn oo -

For 2-5nch neter M T T T TRGN N K/ S

For S-inch DELEr weviveriiir e 16.20
For 4-inch meter .e.eeo..e...... erasemsceen 203
For 6~inch meter ..eoerererieonn.... ceeeseas 366

For S-aneh DELOT wouaneeieiceee D B2 |
For, 10-inch MELET wrrrrimnreee e - 67.38°  (T)

The Service Charge is a readiness~to-semve charge
applicable to 81l metered service ard to which is
to Be added the monthly charge cozputed at the o
Quantity Rate. S (1?)

e




h. 55053 et sl bl

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 17

Schedule No. BK-2R
Bakersfield Tariff Area
RESTDENTTAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY | |

Applicadle to all flat rate ‘residexxtiai'wé.ter service‘f\ .
TERRITORY R
Bakorsﬁ.eld ard vicinity, Kern cbuﬁty.

'RATES

Per Sei'vice*:kcéaﬁn'ectich ‘
- PerMenth = -

- For a single-fardly residertial wadt,
including premises hanng the following area:

6,000 3q.T6. OF 1e95 suvennnnonnn... eeveee '$-8.98. (1)

6,001 £0 10,000 5q. 8.« omrmn e —eeeveerane 991 1
10,00L to 16 00 sq.f%...... ' y 12 8L .- ‘
16,001 to 25,000 5Q.5 e ereanan.. ererreasanan ' 16.63-' ‘

For each additional single-farfly residemtfal . 1 '
wit on the same premises a.nd served from the ‘ S
-Fmo SCMCQ CO&“'!CCtiOR. ..-..---o-o-o-o-..oo.-- ) ) ‘ 5&78, (I} .

SPECTAL CONDTTIONS .

1. The avove flat rates apply to service ccnnections not larger .
than one Inch in diamete :

2, A1l sexvice rot cove:-ed by the a.bove classiﬁ.cation m:L
be fma.uhed on.'ry on a metered basis. B
(Continued)




A. 55053 et al. Bl

AFPENDIX A
Page 3. of 17

Schedvle No. EBK=-2R
Bakersfield Tariff Area
RESTDENTTAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS - Contd.

3. Heters shall be fnstalled if either the wtilfty or customer .
50 chooses for above classification, in which event service thereafter
;:all be furnished on the basis of Schedule No. BK-1, General Metered
rvice. _ e S

B 4 .

l‘ (D>‘=s*-.f‘i |




- Al 55053 et al. bl

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 17

" Schedule No. BK~2L
Bakersfield Tariff Area

TIMITED FLAT RATS SERVICE

APPLICABII.ITY

Appucablc to all flat rate mter servicc i‘umished to customers
Listed on this. schedule. ,

TERRITORY.

Bakersfield and vicinity, K»._':m Comty;

RATES : '
_ Per Nont‘-x

JEWELYT STOTe ceverrrvamrcncioevnccoerancsacana ceeeee . ($6.25

SBOE STOTC vevnvencroncacarrnonssnsccsccncennceconnns ‘6-25"' S
Lamp Store S i L LT T TP OSSPS5 S IR
Plant Store ..........---...................-.-...... 6.25" .

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. No new service connections may rece.'we scnrico undcr this
schedule,

2. Neters shall be Installed if the vtility chooses for the
above customers, in which event service thereafter shall be furnished
on the basis of Schedule No. BK~-1, General Metered Se*vice. ‘




A. 55053 et al. b1

APPENDIX A
Page 5 o0f 17

Schedule No. HR-1

Hermosa-Redondo Distriet

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered: water ‘seﬁdc'e".j“ -

TERRITORY

-

Hermosa Beach, Redondo Beach, Torrance and ,vicim'.lty',_» "I.'os'v Angeles County.

: _ A © . . PerMonmth .
Quantity Rate: o . T EE
For all water delivered, per 100 CU-fle veverreveeens S U398 (D)
Service Charge: : ' :

For 5/8 x 3/L-inch DELET seeeeveerencecsnnsnnsconnnnn - $3.36
For 3/L~A0CH DOTOT eeveevenennsnecreonacocnnnne 3.70

For - i=inch meter ..... A, 5.0,
For ld-inch meter ceresrertriceacnrcnnmneccnas | T.06.
For 2-InCh METOT .eveiieeeciorominirrnnnaion.e | 907
For 3-inch meter ....liiiiceecceeiveneidenie. . 16,80
For Leinch meter ..iveieicienroncocaneoncoanes 22.85.
For . &~inch meter cesctcrsrereerenrcasnearana 37.98 - -
For 8-Ineh MELEY coecreninniiiriieaieainnee  S6LLE
For 10~inch meter ' ‘

T I LT Tt 69.91

The Service Charge 45 & readiness-to-serve charge =
to which Is to be added the monthly charge computed
at the Quantity R&te, T

. e




. ‘
v,
-

A. 55053 et al. bl

APPENDIX A
Fage 6 of 3_.7

Schedule No. DX~1
Dixon Tariff iren
GENERAL NETERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY .
Applicable to all metered water scrvice.

TERRITORY : |
Dixon and vieinity, Selano County.

: ' o - "Per Meter
: _ ' _ ' Per Month
Service Charge: ‘ - TR |
FOr 5/8 X 3/L-AnCh RELET vriemereenrnnrrreennanns $3.49 . (1)
For B/A-inch meter -......'..».oo-.--—---l---‘-‘-G-V ) . 3-85' ““:_
For l~irnchk meter ....eece..... seesneceredds 0 D19
For l2~inch meter Y -

- For, 2-InCk DMOLEr wvvieiiiviinnnriniinnnaas | 918
For 3-INCh METET evemeemrririnenrnirennes 16.82 .
For L~inch meter R I LTI PNPAPRUR - Ja - T
For é~inch meter R PP N ST 7 (v Sat
For 8~inch meter I SRS 5589 . |
For. 10-inch meter cemescmsmenviieiiedided, o 692227

Quantity Rate: O : ‘ '

For all water delivered, per 100 cu.ft. ceveeeneee  $ .22‘?

The Service Charge is a readiness~to-serve
charge applicable to all metered Service and
to which is to be added the monthly charge
computed at the Quantity Rate, - )




A. 55053 et al. bl

APFENDIX A
Fage 7 of17.

Schedule No. DX=5
Dixon Tariff Are# _

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICASTLITY | o | |
Applicable to all water service rendered for public Pire protbctiéz; -
to the City of Dixon. o R

TERRITORY

. Dixen and‘viéinity,- Solano Couxty. . o L S (-

' ‘ Per Month

For the first 51 fire hydrants or less, . Lo
: indmam char """'"“'"""""‘;°"“'_"-'--‘ ----- cesne V‘No"’Chal.rgcz (R) ;

For eaCha.dd:.tional fire hydrant S - > _

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The City of Dixon is responsidle for the hydrant installation and. (T)
maintenance costs including, without limitation: the capital cost of new ‘
hycrant installations starting with the tee in the main and the' branch gate
valve; any hydrant replacements caused by age, wear, or change in hydrant
standards; relocations to accemmodate street improvements or changes of
grade to the utility's sipelines or changes to the right-of=way; -
relocations or reconnections of hydrants brought about by replacement of

‘the zain by the ttility; maintenance (including repeirs caused by traffic
accidents and the ecxpense of shutting down and re-establishment of -

' service); mechanical maintenance or adjustment of the hydrant; painting; - :
and clearing of weeds.: ‘ B ) _

(Continued)




A. 55053 et al. bl

ATPENDIX A
Fage 8 of 17

Schedule No. DX=5 '
Dixon Tariff Area

FUBLIC FIRS HYDRANT SERVICE

. SPECTAL CONDITIONS ~ Contd.

' 2. The above rates include use of water for fire protection and for
| no other purpose., For water delivered through fire hydrants for any other
purpose, charges will be made therefor at the quantity rate under Schedule’
No. DX-1, General Metered Service. ‘ . : R
3. The Ttility will supply only such water at such pressure as may be
available from time to time as a result of its normal operation.of the -




A. 55053 ot al. bl

AFFENDIX A&
Pago 9 of 17

Schedule No. WL~
Willows Tardiff Area -

CENERAL METERED SERVICE
APPLICABTIITY |
App]icé.blé to all metered water service.

'TERRITORY -

~ The City of Willows and vicinity, Glemn County.

RATES

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L-4nch meter wvoeenenenun.... veseesman $3.69-_ ()
For 3/k~inch meter "----*?~'<--------'---.-4-9-:--1 T L2050

For J-inch meter ..... wresessorvecneraceas S8
For li~inch meter
For 2-inch meter
For 3-inch meter:
For L-inch meter
For. b=inch meter

-.--.-vw....v-o-..-a.v--.‘ -63
o--o-«o-oo.-or.o.vc--‘--.- . 17-»99 .

-—-.o----v-uao-.qo...-.—.«-- ‘ : 23’95'

.'-.....'.""“'".""'\h, e LO.GB o

For 10-inch neter ..... '--.‘---.'....‘.....'...‘-.‘_‘.. ‘ 73..99 ('T) b
Quantity Rate: B ' . ‘

Perdeter
- Pap’ Month:jﬂ‘gv:‘-‘x;vv_ -

For all water delivered, per 100 cu. . .........; $ 0.265 (I) ‘

The Service Charge is ap'olicable to all metered
service. It is a readiness~for-service charge
0 which 43 added the charge, computed at the -
- Quantity Rate, for water used during the month.




A. 55053 et al. Bl e AL S

APPENDIXA o A B
Page 0 0L 17 = oL TR

.

Schedule No. WL~2R ?

Willows Tariff Area

RESIDENTTAL FLAT RATE SERVICE {

APPLICABILITY | o ¥
_ Applicable to all residential water service furnished on'a m;l rate ‘ ‘

TERRITORY | |
-The City of Willows and vieinity, Glean Couxity.‘ o

: ‘ - Per Service Comnection = -
) o : Per Month - T
: For a single~family residential unit _ R ;
including prenises ha.v'.!.ng the follewing | S .
arcas:

6,000 sq.ft. or less ceerecrecannesnae $7.69 0 (@) |

6 001 to 10,000 sq.fb. wecieece-n Cevnan 109 - ] J
10,001 to 16 Q00 sq.f%. ...---.'..-‘.“_".....- : 295 SR S
16, o0L to 25,000 3Q-fte cleenn. - . 16.56. | B
For each additional’ single—..amﬁy ‘ ‘ S ' . ‘
residential wnit or the same premises - I o ' \

and served fron the same service g R ‘
CODBECUION vevcnncenrnsoncecrccancncnnsiomnns 6.08 (T)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The above flat rates apply to sez-v-.f.c-o connections not largcr F

than one inch in diameter. .
( Continued)




A. 55053 et al. Bl

APPEMDIX A
Pags 11 of 17

Schedule No. WL-2R

Willows Tariff Area

RESIDENTTAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDI'ITONS Contd.

2. ALl service not covered by the above class:.ﬁcation m.ll be.
furnished only on a metered basis.

3. Meters shall be installed if either ‘che ut...]j.ty or customer 3o -
chooses for above classification, -in which event service thereafter shall .
be furndshed on the basis of Schedule No. WL-1, General Metered Service.

e s
et




o
A. 55053 et al. 1

APPENDIX A
Page 12 of 17

Schedule No. SS-1 -

South San Francisco Tarify Area

METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to 21l metered water scrvice..'

. TERRITORY

Sowth Sa.n Francisco and:vicinitj-, -San Matéo Cbunty; o

T ~ Per Meter
- Per Month -
Service Charge: . o R ,
For 5/8 x 3/L~inch Reter .............. ceeereaceeee.  $.2.8L0 ()
For 3/h~inch meter ..ceeceeenann.... ceverevess 313
For 1-inch DeLer ceevcnniiiiieieriiriinennn - L.26 .
For - 12~Inch DOLOr wevciiiciirai s 5.96
For 2-Inch meLer envierinnnrerennn.. cocnns - 766
For 3=inch meter sevectesiestieterennnnenaes  1L.1G o
For 4~Inch me'ter‘.‘..‘......«..v...-....;..-..‘.....wa;‘ 1930
For é~inch neter seserecdertiittineiedenean | 32,07
+ For 8~inch MOLEr ...ueveveiiiommmerionnnnn. L7.68 . .
For 10-Inch Beter eieiiiceeiiiinenr.. . —— 59.03.
Quantity Rates: ‘ s

First 50,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. creses
Over 50,000 cu.ft., per 100 CULbe eeeiriirinee... .

The Service Crarge is applicable to all metered
Service. It Is a readiness-to-serve charge to which

i3 added the charge, computed at. the Quantity Rates, -
for water used during the momth. S

--------- -




A. 55053 ¢t al. bl

APPENDIX A
. Paga 13 oL 17 -

Schedule No: OR=-1
Oroville Ta.z{ff Area,
GENERAL METSRED SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable to all motered water service.

TERRITORY
Oroville and vicinity, Butte Cpunty.’

. Per Meter
‘ ' Per Month
Service Charge: | - 5 :
For 5/8 X 3/L~inch Deter weveeeeeseneenennsoinnnn.. $ 5 71;,*;_.(1)-" -
For 3/u~inch meter ............ [ R
For T 1-Anch MeLeT sheieieierernei el
For 14-nCh MOLOT meureveenniores e
For 2~inch meter smeerterectctiieieeiionen
For . 3-inch meter ....... etrsrsctecrensenndel
For Leinch meter coiciieiineceianienionnann.
For é-inch meter cedrrerecteiiietenrrrnaa,
For €~-inch meter .'............'............‘.I-'
For 10-inch BELLr ..vvenn.

Quantity Rates:
For all water del:!.vered » per 100 cu ft.

-....Q.-b

The Service Charge is a rcadiness—to—serve cha.rge ‘ '_
applicable to all metered service ard to which is to

to be added the monthly charge ccmptxted at the
Q'cantity Rates, -




A. 55053 et al. 29

APFENDIX A
Page 1 of 17

Schedule No. OR-2R
Oroville Tariff Area

RESTDENTTAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Avplicable to all flat rate residcn'c.iai water se:'w'r._iéc.' L

TERRTTORY

Oroville and vicinity, Butte Cownty.

RATES , ~ Per Service Connection

‘ Per Month
1. . For a single-family residential anit, T
including premises having the following
area: :

6,000 3q.ft. or

. . »
K IQBS .b.’..t-b.-..v..'n'l.‘o L $JJ..}86‘v “ T
6,001 to 20,000 3G L8 wevivannn... PO B
10,001 20 16,000 30t cerencunnnnn : 15.90 -
16,001 to 25,000 3Qfte cvurnnn... cevenen 19.69:

a. For each additional single~famfly residentisl
wit on the same premises and. 3erved: from the R
same service comnection ....... L b8y

LAE X & X T BN

SPECTAL CONDITTONS
1. The above £lat rates apply to Servicé connéétions not l&rger '
than ore inch In diameter. ‘ | -

.. 2. ALl residential service not covered by the above ciase;iﬁéatibﬁ
will be i‘umi;hed only on a metered basis, _ ' , ' .

{ Continued)




A, 55053 et al. B1.

APPENDIX A
Page 15 of 17

Schedule No. OR-ZR

Oroville Tariff Area
RESTDENTTAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

STECTAL CONDITTONS - Contd. ‘

3. MNeters shall be installed If efther the Wity or customer .
30 chooses for above classification, 4in which event service therea:fter :
shall be furnished cn the basis of Schodu.‘l.c No. OR-1, General :
Meterec; Service. -




A. 55053 et al. bl

APPENDIX A
Page 16 of X7

Sehedule No. OR-2UL

" Oroville Tariff Ared

LIMITED FLAT RATE. SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to a.’l.l flat rate water service mrmsked to customers
taking untreatcd water directly Irom Powers C-a.nal

Oroville and vidnity,'v Bxxt".te‘ Cétnty; |
- s
¥ES. T1a EOBOTLe wuvernscncneseneanenteaeanaennnss $5J2 (I) n

SPECTAL CONDITION

Service wnder this schedule f 1529ted to the above servics which =
was being furnished as oi‘Janua.ryl 1955. I




A. 55053 et al. bl

APPENDIX A
Page 17 of 17

Schedule No. OR=-3M
Orov-ilie Tari £ Ares

IRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to service of wntreated water from Powers Canal to o
drrigation districts and to irrigation or pining ditches, for uses. =~
including but not limited to the irrigation of vineyards,: orchards’
and pasture lands. : . e

TERRITORY

Lands located along the Powers Canal, between Coal Ca.n;.ron Poﬁérhouse

and Cherckee Reservoir, north of the City of Oroville, Butte County..

- - PerMiner's -
. Inch Day -

Foxr all water delivered .’._.......'....-.........‘......‘ e $0.51(I) "

SPECTAL CONDITION

A zinerts inch day is defined as the quantity of water equal to . -
%Z/LLO,O: & cublc foot per second flowing continuously for a periodof | . =
bouxs.. ‘ S Tl

o




